
I I I13 *5

(O-2023-72)

COR. COPY

2 .9

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

(N

EW

 SE

RI

ES

)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 JAN 3 0 1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH DNV GL NOBLE DENTON USA,

LLC, TO PROVIDE SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE SUPPORT

AND WATER MODELING PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING

SERVICES, AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's (City) existi

ng water infrastructure

 consists

 of

approxim

ately 3,200 miles of transmission and dist

ribution pipelines

, three

 water treatm

ent

plants, nine un

treated water stora

ge reser

voirs, 29 treated water distr

ibution

 reservoir

s and

standpipes, and 48 pump stations;

 and

WHEREAS, the Pu

blic Utilities D

epartment (P

UD) with the su

pport of the 

City's

Information and Tech

nology D

epartment built a computer model of the 

City water sy

stem

(Water Model) to h

elp with long term master plann

ing studie

s and sho

rt-term water oper

ations

technical support; and

WHEREAS, the Water Model inte

rfaces with the City's ge

ographic in

formation sy

stem,

customer care so

lution and super

visory control 

and data acqu

isition system

 providi

ng detaile

d

hydrau

lic and

 geogr

aphic 

inform

ation to help 

City en

gineer

s and the P

UD water s

ystem

operato

rs with planni

ng and operat

ional sup

port; and

WHEREAS, on October 31, 2016, the City's D

irector of Pur

chasing & Contract

ing

certified Sol

e Source req

uest No. 3795 for a service

s agreement with Del Norske Verita

Germanischer

 Lloyd, a Texa

s corpora

tion (Contractor

) to provid

e Synerg

i licenses 

and modules,

water model cali

bration studies

, surge s

tudies

, real-tim

e modeling enhan

cements w

ith data

publishin

g and hydraulic 

analysis, and master pl

anning model su

pport for t

he City's PUD; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O

-2

02

3-

72

)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, Sa

n Diego 

Reso

lutio

n R-31

1246 

(July 25, 20

17)

, appr

oved 

City

 and

Contr

actor

 to en

ter int

o Contrac

t No. 460

0002942, which

 is a 

five-y

ear se

rvice

s agree

ment w

ith

Contra

ctor w

ith an effec

tive d

ate of

 Augus

t 3, 201

7 and

 an expir

ation date

 of Augu

st 2,2

022

(Agree

ment), fo

r sof

tware m

ainte

nanc

e sup

port 

and water

 mode

ling

 profe

ssion

al co

nsulti

ng

service

s, speci

alized techni

cal supp

ort in w

ater model c

alibrat

ion

, water model sy

stem statu

s

enhan

cements, on-li

ne w

ater qu

ality 

analy

sis, and pum

p statio

n ene

rgy calc

ulation

s (W

ater

Mod

eli

ng 

Se

rvi

ce

s); 

an

d

WHEREAS, on Octobe

r 26,2018

, Contra

ctor c

onver

ted and ren

amed Contra

ctor to DNV

GL Noble D

enton, USA LLC, a Tex

as limited liabil

ity com

pany

, which

 is no

w the le

gal n

ame

of Cont

rac

tor

; an

d

WHEREAS, on

 May 3

,2022

, the

 City's

 Directo

r of Purc

hasing

 and Contrac

ting

 certi

fied

a modifi

catio

n of Sol

e So

urce

 No. 3795, req

uesti

ng a two-yea

r ext

ensi

on of th

e Agreem

ent fro

m

Augus

t 3,20

22 until A

ugust

 2,2024

, to al

low PU

D to con

tinue 

critic

al eng

ineer

ing and

opera

tional

 use of the W

ater M

odel f

or an addit

ional 

two year 

period

, while th

e City is

 in the

proce

ss of

 an open

 com

petiti

ve Reque

st for 

Propo

sal (R

FP) fo

r a new

 contra

ct for

 Water

Mod

eli

ng

 Se

rvi

ces

; a

nd

WHEREAS, the 

Partie

s wish to am

end the A

greem

ent ac

cordin

g to

 the t

erms of this

 First

Amendm

ent t

o inclu

de E

xhibi

t A-1, the

 revise

d Sco

pe o

f Work, to 

inclu

de E

xhibit

 B-2, City of

San Diego Genera

l Contrac

t Ter

ms and Pro

vision

s (Revise

d Janu

ary 20

20), to in

creas

e the

Amount 

of Compensa

tion in an amoun

t not t

o exce

ed $

743

,385.82

, an

d to ex

tend the T

erm for

two ye

ars, retr

oact

ivel

y fro

m Augu

st 3,

2022

, unti

l co

mpletio

n of th

e Sc

ope o

f Work in Ex

hibit

s

A and

 A-1, or u

ntil A

ugust

 2,202

4, which

ever i

s ear

liest

; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-72)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, the

 Office o

fthe City Attorney

 has d

rafted this o

rdinanc

e ba

sed on the

infor

mation

 prov

ided by City sta

ff, with the 

under

stand

ing tha

t th

is inf

ormation is 

complete

, true

,

and accu

rate; 

and

WHEREAS, und

er Ch

arter

 sect

ion 99, no 

contr

act a

gre

ement or 

obliga

tion 

exten

ding

 for

a per

iod of more th

an five

 year

s may be a

uthori

zed exc

ept by

 ord

inanc

e app

roved

 by a

 two-thir

ds

majori

ty vot

e of

the C

ity Counc

il; N

OW, THEREFO

RE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the C

ounc

il of the City of San Diego

, as fo

llows:

Secti

on 1. 

That t

he M

ayor

, or h

is de

signee

, is a

uthoriz

ed to e

xecute 

the F

irst A

mendm

ent

to the 

Agree

ment w

ith Contra

ctor

, for 

Water

 Modeli

ng 

Softw

are Licen

sing 

and

 Softw

are

Supp

ort S

ervic

es, in an add

itiona

l am

ount 

not 

to ex

ceed $74

3,385.82

, brin

ging the

 total 

not 

to

exce

ed am

ount

 of the A

greem

ent t

o $2,493,385.82

, and

 to ext

end the

 Agree

ment t

erm

 to

Augu

st 2,

202

4, which

 onc

e sig

ned by 

all P

artie

s w

ill b

e on file

 with the City Clerk

 as D

ocum

ent

No. 0 0 2

Secti

on 2. Th

at the

 Chief Fina

ncial 

Officer

 is au

thori

zed to ex

pend an amoun

t not t

o

exce

ed $7

43,385.82

 from

 Fund

 700

011, W

ater U

tility

 Opera

ting

 Fund, fo

r the purpos

e of

exec

uting

 the 

First A

mend

ment

 cont

ingen

t up

on the 

adop

tion of

the A

nnu

al Appr

opri

ation

Ordina

nce 

for th

e app

licab

le fi

scal 

year, an

d con

tinge

nt up

on the C

hief Finan

cial O

fficer

 first

furnis

hing o

ne or m

ore ce

rtifica

tes cer

tifyin

g that

 funds

 neces

sary

 for

 expend

iture

 are, or will b

e,

on dep

osit

 with the 

City Tre

asur

er.

Sect

ion 3. T

hat a

 full

 read

ing of this

 ordi

nance

 is di

spe

nsed

 with prio

r to

 passa

ge

, a

written

 copy

 hav

ing been

 made a

vaila

ble to

 the 

Coun

cil a

nd the

 pub

lic pr

ior

 to the

 day

 of its

passage.

-PA

GE 3 

OF 4

-



(O

-20

23

-72

)

COR. COPY

Secti

on 4. That t

his o

rdina

nce s

hall 

take 

effec

t and

 be i

n fo

rce o

n the 

thir

tieth da

y from

and after it

s final p

assage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLI

OTT, City Attor

ney

By 

/s R

avm

ond

 C. 

Pa

lmucc

i

Raym

ond

 C. P

alm

ucc

i

Deputy

 City Attorney

RCP:amc:cw

11/14/22

1/18/23 COR. COPY

Or.D

ep

t: P

UD

CC#: 3

000

015

118

Doc. No.: 3143515

I he

reby

 cer

tify tha

t the

 for

ego

ing Ordin

ance

 wa

s Da

ssed

 by the

 Coun

cil o

f the

 City o

f

San Diego

, at t

his m

eetin

g of

 

J AN 2 4 2023

DIANA J.S. ENTES

City Clerk /

By 

D*

ty City Clerk

Approved:

 

 

1

 

 

1

.

-

(

d

a

t

e

)

 

TOI

I

LORIA,

 Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA

, M

ayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 3000015118

ORIGINATING DEPT.

20*0

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set 

forth in the foregoing resolution is available in

the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted,

A

m

o

u

n

t:

Fund:

Purpose:

Date: 

By

COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT

ACCOU G DATA

Doc.

 

Business

Item Fund 

Funded P

rogram 

Internal Order

 Functional Area GÆ Account Area

 

Cost Ct

 WBS 

Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUNDOVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the ind

ebtedness and

 obligation to b

e incurred by the contract o

r agreement authorized by t

he hereto 

attached

resoution, can be inc

urred without the violation of any of the 

provisions of the

 Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do he

reby further ce

rtify, in

conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sumcient moneys have been

 appropriated f

or the purpos

e of sa

id

contract, that sumcient moneys to meet the

 obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or a

re anticipated to

 come into the Treasury,

to the credit of the appropriatio

n from which the same are to be dr

awn

, and that t

he said money now

 actually in the Tr

easury

,

 together w

ith the

moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriat

ion, are otherw

ise unencumbered.

Notto Exceed:

 

$371,672.91

Vendor:

 

DNV GL Noble 

Denton USA, LLC

Purpose:

First Amendment to the Agreement with DNV GL Noble Denton USA, LLC for Water Modeling Software Licensing and Software Su

pport

Services

Date:

 

September 21,2022

 

By: Jessica Tran

COyROLLERS DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 Business

Item Fund 

Fund

ed Prog

ram 

Intern

al Order

 Functional Area

 

G/L Account

 Area Cost Center WBS 

Original Amount

1 700011 

OT R-00000000-WU

 513006 2000 2000151313

 

$37],672.91

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

$371.672.91

CC.361 (REV 7-09)

 

FUND OVERRDE 

3000015118



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

JAN 2 4 2023 , 

bythe following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present 

Recused

Joe La

ava 

 

Il 

C

I

Jennifer Campbell   0 

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 0   

Marni von Wilpert 0 l  I

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    U

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

J

A

N

 

3

 

0

 

2

0

2

3

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego

,

 California.

- 

IANA J. S. FUENTES

 

(S

e

á

l)

 

-

 

City Clerk  he City of San Diego, California.

\

By ,

 

Deputy

1 HERÉBYCERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage,

 to wit

, 

on

J

A

N

 

1

 

 

2

0

2

3

, a

nd

 on

 

J

A

N

 

3

 

0

 

2

0

2

3

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

City Cle

By

DIANA I. S. FUENTES

f The City of San Diego, California.

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk,

 San Diego,

 California

2

60

Ordinance Number 0-


